Data Sheet
ZJR1001/ZJR1002
Low Noise, Low Power Precision Voltage Reference
Release D 1  www.zjwmicro.com
Features
● Low noise (0.1 Hz to 10 Hz): 2.5 ppm_peak-peak
● Low temperature coefficient: 5 ppm/° C max
● Initial accuracy: ± 0.05% max

Add ZJR1002-2 and ZJR1002-8
Changes to "Related Device" at page 20
Changes to “Ordering Guide” at page 22
April2024 ——Release C
Long-Term Stability updating at page 6
Add Figure 22 at page 10
January 2024 ——Release B
Add AEC-Q100 qualification at page 1
May2023 ——Release A
1 Information furnished by ZJW Microelectronics is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by ZJW Microelectronics
for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of ZJW Microelectronics. Trademarks and registered trademarks are
the property of their respective owners.
ZJR1001/ZJR1002 Data Sheet
4 ZJW Microelectronics Co., Ltd. All rights reserved Release D
Pin Configurations and Function Descriptions
Figure 1. ZJR1001 Pin Configuration (6-lead SOT23)
Mnemonic Pin No. Description
FILTER  1
Filter Input. Connect a 0.1µ F
capacitor from FILTER to ground to
provide high-frequency bypass.
Leave unconnected, if not used.
GND 2 Ground
ENABLE 3
Enable. Drive high to enable the
device. Drive low to disable the
device.
IN 4 Supply voltage input
OUTS 5 Voltage Reference Sense Output
OUTF 6
Voltage Reference Force Output.
Short OUTF to OUTS as close as
possible to the load. Bypass OUTF
with a capacitor (0.1µ F to 10µ F) to
GND.
Figure 2. ZJR1002Pin Configuration (6-lead SOT23)
Mnemonic Pin No. Description
GNDF 1 Ground Force
GNDS 2
Ground Sense. Connect to ground
connection at the load.
ENABLE 3
Enable. Drive high to enable the
device. Drive low to disable the
device.
IN 4 Supply voltage input
OUTS 5 Voltage Reference Sense Output
OUTF 6
Voltage Reference Force Output.
Short OUTF to OUTS as close as
possible to the load. Bypass OUTF
with a capacitor (0.1 µ F to 10 µ F)
to GND.
Data Sheet ZJR1001/ZJR1002
Release D  ZJW Microelectronics Co., Ltd. All rights reserved 5
Absolute Maximum Ratings1
Parameter Rating
Input Voltage -0.2 V to 6 V
Output Short-Circuit Current to GND ± 30 mA
Operating Temperature Range -40 ° C to +125 ° C
Storage Temperature Range -65 ° C to +150 ° C
Junction Temperature Range -65 ° C to +150 ° C
Maximum Reflow Temperature2 260 ° C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) 300 ° C
Electrostatic Discharge (ESD)1
Human Body Model (HBM)2 8 kV
Charging Device Model (CDM)3 1 kV
1 These ratings apply at 25° C, unless otherwise noted.
Stresses above these ratings may cause permanent damage. Exposure
to absolute maximum conditions for extended periods may degrade

ZJR1001/ZJR1002 Data Sheet
20 ZJW Microelectronics Co., Ltd. All rights reserved Release D
Ordering Guide
Model Orderable Device
Output
Voltage (V)
Max Temp Co
(ppm/° C)
Mark Package
External
Package
ZJR1001-9
ZJR1001-9BUTBR
2.5
5
1001-9
SOT23-6 7” reel
ZJR1001-9AUTBR 8
ZJR1001-3
ZJR1001-3BUTBR
3
5
1001-3
ZJR1001-3AUTBR 8
ZJR1001-4
ZJR1001-4 BUTBR
4.096
5
1001-4
ZJR1001-4 AUTBR  8
ZJR1001-5
ZJR1001-5 BUTBR
5
5
1001-5
ZJR1001-5 AUTBR  8
ZJR1002-2
ZJR1002-2BUTBR
2.048
5
1002-2
ZJR1002-2AUTBR  8
ZJR1002-2BUTARQ1 5
1002Q2
ZJR1002-2AUTARQ1 8
ZJR1002-9
ZJR1002-9BUTBR
2.5
5
1002-9
ZJR1002-9AUTBR  8
ZJR1002-9BUTARQ1 5
1002Q9
ZJR1002-9AUTARQ1 8
ZJR1002-3
ZJR1002-3BUTBR
3
5
1002-3
ZJR1002-3AUTBR 8
ZJR1002-3BUTARQ1 5
1002Q3
ZJR1002-3AUTARQ1 8
ZJR1002-8
ZJR1002-8BUTBR
3.3
5
1002-8
ZJR1002-8AUTBR  8
ZJR1002-8BUTARQ1 5
1002Q8
ZJR1002-8AUTARQ1 8
ZJR1002-4